Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment — 52
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (4,389) (2,144)
Net proceeds from sale of business 26,991 —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of continuing operations 22,600 (56,631)
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations (176) (678)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 22,424 (57,309)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 20,000 —
Long-term debt payments (46,636) —
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (4,662) (4,184)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 910 24
Net cash used in financing activities (30,388) (4,160)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (134) (916)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (11,323) (105,397)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 32,054 191,363
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 20,731 $ 85,966

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31,2021
As Reported In GAAP

Statements Restructuring Charges
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition Related
Items

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 85,512 — — — $ 85,512
Residential 140,217 — — — 140,217
Agtech 46,739 — — — 46,739
Infrastructure 15,124 — — — 15,124
Consolidated sales 287,592 — — — 287,592

Income from operations
Renewables (521) 4,971 — 1,900 6,350
Residential 22,934 65 — — 22,999
Agtech 929 204 — — 1,133
Infrastructure 2,037 — — — 2,037
Segments Income 25,379 5,240 — 1,900 32,519
Unallocated corporate expense (12,564) — 1,289 883 (10,392)
Consolidated income from operations 12,815 5,240 1,289 2,783 22,127

Interest expense 444 — — — 444
Other expense 315 — — — 315
Income before income taxes 12,056 5,240 1,289 2,783 21,368
Provision for income taxes 1,560 1,373 306 707 3,946
Income from continuing operations $ 10,496 $ 3,867 $ 983 $ 2,076 $ 17,422

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.12 $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ 0.53

Operating margin
Renewables (0.6)% 5.8 % — % 2.2 % 7.4 %
Residential 16.4 % — % — % — % 16.4 %
Agtech 2.0 % 0.4 % — % — % 2.4 %
Infrastructure 13.5 % — % — % — % 13.5 %
Segments Margin 8.8 % 1.8 % — % 0.7 % 11.3 %
Consolidated 4.5 % 1.8 % 0.4 % 1.0 % 7.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
As Reported In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring & Senior

Leadership Transition Costs Acquisition Costs Adjusted Financial Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 47,263 $ — $ — $ 47,263
Residential 103,419 — — 103,419
Agtech 49,234 — — 49,234
Infrastructure 15,485 — — 15,485
Consolidated sales 215,401 — — 215,401

Income from operations
Renewables 4,359 18 — 4,377
Residential 13,725 221 — 13,946
Agtech 1,340 — 1,001 2,341
Infrastructure 1,576 — — 1,576
Segments Income 21,000 239 1,001 22,240
Unallocated corporate expense (8,223) 2,280 259 (5,684)
Consolidated income from operations 12,777 2,519 1,260 16,556

Interest expense 44 — — 44
Other expense 518 — — 518
Income before income taxes 12,215 2,519 1,260 15,994
Provision for income taxes 2,313 59 316 2,688
Income from continuing operations $ 9,902 $ 2,460 $ 944 $ 13,306

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.07 $ 0.03 $ 0.40

Operating margin
Renewables 9.2 % — % — % 9.3 %
Residential 13.3 % 0.2 % — % 13.5 %
Agtech 2.7 % — % 2.0 % 4.8 %
Infrastructure 10.2 % — % — % 10.2 %
Segments Margin 9.7 % 0.1 % 0.5 % 10.3 %
Consolidated 5.9 % 1.1 % 0.6 % 7.7 %